



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 151/2016, CM APPLs. 28319/2017, 28320/2017,
36581/2017, 36582/2017, 3515/2019 and 3516/2019
CORRUPTION REMOVAL SOCIETY (REGD) Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhas Kumar, Adv.

versus

KEWAL KISHORE SHARMA Respondent

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Standing Counsel,
GNCTD with Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Ram Chandra M Shingare, SDM (Saket).
Mr. Ajjay Aroaa with Mr. Kapil Dutta, Advs. for
SDMC.

Mr. Kush Sharma, ASC for DDA (Mob.
9311399002).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAJMI WAZIRI

ORDER

%

09.04.2019

L. P. A.No.694/2014, was disposed off by a Division Bench of this Court on 24.02.2015, in which SDMC was also party, the *aam rasta*/ public road in Khasra No. 325/1, Village Lado Saria, New Delhi has not yet been transferred to the SDMC.

Mr. Ramesh Singh, the learned Standing Counsel for the Govt. of NCT of Delhi says that even now the land is owned by the DDA. Therefore, the DDA would be required to ensure that the *aam rasta*/public road is cleared from all encroachments.

Since the land is owned by the DDA, the DDA is impleaded as a party. An amended Memo of Parties be filed within two weeks.



Mr. Kush Sharma, Additional Standing Counsel for the DDA accepts notice.

All the aforesaid counsel i.e. for the Govt. of NCT of Delhi, for the SDMC as well as for the DDA assure the Court that the three authorities, shall forthwith will work in tandem, for clearance of the said public road/aam rasta.

A digitized copy of the paper-book be supplied to the learned counsel for the parties, free of cost.

Let the road be cleared on or before 25.05.2019.

Renotify on 28.05.2019.

NAJMI WAZIRI, J

APRIL 09, 2019/acm