



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 151/2016 & CM APPL. 28319/2017, CM APPL.
28320/2017, CM APPL. 36582/2017, CM APPL. 3515/2019

CORRUPTION REMOVAL SOCIETY (REGD) Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhas Kumar, Advocate.

versus

KEWAL KISHORE SHARMA Respondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC along with
Ms. Ayushi Bansal and Mr. Sanyam
Suri, Advocates for R-1.
Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing
Counsel for DDA with Ms. Kanak
Grover, Advocate.
Mr. Ajjay Arora, SC with Mr. Kapil
Dutta, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **10.02.2023**

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that no steps have been taken by the concerned statutory authorities in compliance with the order dated 09.04.2019. He states that neither compliance affidavit has been placed on record nor the encroachment has been removed at the site.
2. He states that the concerned government agencies are not accepting their responsibility and consequently, the orders of the Court have not been complied with.
3. In this view of the matter, it is directed that the joint meeting be held by Commissioner, Land Management, DDA in his office which shall be



attended by the Deputy Commissioner, the South Zone, MCD and the concerned SDM, Saket. The said officers are directed to hold a meeting on or before 15.03.2023 at a mutually convenient date and arrive at consensus on the steps to be taken for compliance of the order dated 24.02.2015 is passed by a Division Bench of this Court in LPA No. 694/2014 and the order dated 09.04.2019 passed by the Court in the present contempt petition.

4. The status report with respect to the decisions taken at the said meeting and the steps taken for implementation of the said decision and the compliance of the order of this Court be placed on record, at least two weeks prior to the next date of hearing.

5. A status report be filed by each of the said Respondents.

6. List on 12.05.2023.

CM APPL. 28319/2017

7. This is an application for preponement of date of hearing in the present matter.

8. The present application is dismissed as it has become infructuous.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2023/hp/kv